

No. 17-4125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WALID JAMMAL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062-2000
(202) 463-5337

Shay Dvoretzky*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com
**Counsel of Record*

Michael J. Gray
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

Matthew W. Lampe
Conor Reardon*
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281-1047
(212) 326-3939

**Admitted in Massachusetts; not
admitted in New York*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF PARTY CONSENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court’s Decision Will Have Significant Ramifications Across a Range of Industries	4
A. Independent Contracting Is Widespread and Offers Substantial Benefits to Businesses and Workers Alike.....	4
B. The District Court’s Decision Undermines the Predictability Essential to Companies and Workers that Choose Independent Contracting	8
1. The District Court Failed to Respect the Parties’ Contract.....	10
2. The District Court Focused on High-Level Control over Agents’ Results, Rather than Control over the Details of Their Work	12
3. The District Court Examined Afresh Whether Insurance Agents Qualify as Skilled Workers	14
II. The District Court’s Use of Representative Testimony Was Not Authorized by this Court’s Case Law	15
A. Unlike Plaintiffs in <i>Monroe</i> , Plaintiffs Here Cannot Rely on the Unique Standard for Certification in FLSA Cases.....	17
B. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Apply Here	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953)	6
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Brown v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 125 F. App’x 44 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Community for Creative Nonviolence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	9
<i>Daughtrey v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1488 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Eyerman v. Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Janette v. American Fidelity Group, Ltd.</i> , 298 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mazzei v. Rock-N-Around Trucking, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. pending</i>	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saleem v. Corporate Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>SIDA of Hawaii, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 512 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 12, 14

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> (ERISA)	3, 16, 20
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> (FLSA)	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anne E. Polivka, <i>Into Contingent and Alternative Employment: By Choice?</i> , Monthly Labor Review (Oct. 1996), available at https://www.bls.gov/mlr/1996/10/art6full.pdf	5
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements</i> (Feb. 2005), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/conemp.pdf	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 16, 17, 18
Key Issue 5K: Evaluating the Consequences of Improper Worker Classification, Payroll Tax Deskbook (24th ed. 2017).....	8
Pew Research Ctr., <i>The State of American Jobs</i> (2016), available at http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2016/10/06/the-state-of-american-jobs/	7
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Take this Job and Love It</i> (Sept. 17, 2009), available at http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2009/09/17/take-this-job-and-love-it/#fnref-743-6	5
Steven Cohen and William B. Eimicke, <i>Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis</i> (Aug. 2013), available at http://www.columbia.edu/~sc32/documents/IC_Study_Published.pdf	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Steven L. Johnson, <i>Relative Advantages and Disadvantages of Independent Contractor Status: A Survey of Owner-Operators' Opinions and Rationale</i> (Jan. 2012), available at https://rosap.ntl.bts.gov/view/dot/26063	6
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2002 Economic Census: Vehicle Inventory and Use Survey</i> (Dec. 2004), available at https://www.census.gov/prod/ec02/ec02tv-us.pdf	6
